Registration No. 202001038989 (1395310-M)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

5.1 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.1 Promoters’ and Substantial Shareholders’ shareholdings

The shareholdings of our Promoters and Substantial Shareholders in our Company before and after our IPO are set out below:

Before IPO(1) After IPO(2)

After IPO and
assuming full exercise

of ESOS Options(3)

 Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

 No. of
Shares

‘000  %

No. of
Shares

‘000 %

No. of
Shares

‘000 %

No. of
Shares

‘000 %

No. of
Shares

‘000 %

No. of
Shares

‘000 %

Promoters and
Substantial
Shareholders(4)

Darren Kee 180,469 36.0 (5)33,974 6.8 181,469 22.7 (5)34,474 4.3 184,269 22.3 (5)35,474  4.3

Kate Ooi 33,974 6.8 (5)180,469 36.0 34,474 4.3 (5)181,469 22.7 35,474 4.3 (5)184,269  22.3

Mohd Erwan 53,610 10.7 (6)26,000 5.2 54,610 6.8 (6)26,000 3.2 57,410 6.9 (6)26,000  3.2

MEAM Holdings 26,000 5.2 - - 26,000 3.2 - - 26,000 3.2 - -

Substantial

Shareholders(4)

Lavin Group 136,182 27.2 - - 216,182 27.0 - - 216,182 26.1 - -

Veritas Aman 44,000 8.8 - - 44,000 5.5 - - 44,000 5.3 - -

OM Ceria 26,805 5.3 - - 26,805 3.4 - - 26,805 3.2 - -

Calvin Lau Chuen Yien  - - (7)136,182 27.2 - - (7)216,182 27.0 - - (7)216,182 26.1

Ikhlas Bin Kamarudin - - (8)44,000 8.8 - - (8)44,000 5.5 - - (8)44,000 5.3

Tunku Azlan Bin Tunku Aziz  - - (9)26,805 5.3 - - (9)26,805 3.4 - - (9)26,805 3.2

38

Registration No. 202001038989 (1395310-M)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL (Cont’d)

Notes:

(1) Based on the share capital of 501,040,000 Shares before our IPO.

(2)  Based on our enlarged share capital of 800,000,000 Shares after our IPO and including the following:

(i) Assuming that our Directors/employees will fully subscribe for their respective entitlements under the Pink Form Allocations; and

(ii) Allotment of 90,000,000 Issue Shares for the redemption of 324,000,000 Keyfield CRNCPS.

(3) Based on our enlarged share capital of 828,000,000 Shares assuming full exercise of 28,000,000 ESOS Options. Kindly refer to Section 4.4.3 for